
 

If you need us to do anything differently (reasonable adjustments) to help you 
access our services, including providing this information in another language or 
format, please contact democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk. 

 

 
 

 

Regulation and 
Review Committee 

 
Wednesday, 11 October 2023 
 
Thursday, 19 October 2023 0.01 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, 
Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agend

a 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members. 
 

 

 
3.   To receive any Declarations of Interest and Notification of any 

Dispensations Granted 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-
registerable interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and 
the nature of that interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to 
any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on 
the agenda. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Agend
a 

Item 
 

 Page 

 

 

 

Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at 
the meeting and return in to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting.  
  

4.   Minutes 
 
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2022 
and to note the minutes of the Panel meetings held on 10 
February 2022, 24 March 2022, 21 April 2022, 22 June 2022, 6 
October 2022, 12 January 2023, 9 February 2023, 30 March 2023, 
20 April 2023, 27 July 2023 and 14 September 2023. 
 

5 - 36 

 
5.   Annual Review of Council Policy on Covert Surveillance 

 
37 - 58 

 
6.   Annual Corporate Complaints Report 2022/23 

 
59 - 
66 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 

 
 

Members of the Regulation and Review Committee  
 

Councillor Lewis Bartoli Councillor Naomi Craven 
Councillor Eddie Darke Councillor Davey Drummond (Chair) 
Councillor John Hunter Councillor Val Jamieson 
Councillor Tommy Mulvenna (Deputy 
Chair) 

Councillor John O'Shea 

Councillor Jane Shaw Councillor Andrew Spowart 
Councillor Matthew Thirlaway Councillor Judith Wallace 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Regulation and Review Committee 

 
Thursday, 24 February 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor T Mulvenna (Chair) 

  Councillors L Bartoli, T Brady, B Burdis, J Cruddas, 
C Davis, John Hunter, G Madden, M Madden, J O'Shea, 
P Oliver and J Wallace 

 
 
                Apologies:  Councillors S Brockbank, D Cox, J Mole and A Percy 

  
RQ18/22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members reported. 
 
  
RQ19/22 To receive any Declarations of Interest and Notification of any 

Dispensations Granted 
 

Cllr Brian Burdis declared a non-registerable personal interest in Item 5 Review of the North 
Tyneside Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, as one of his family members 
was a private hire driver. 
 
  
RQ20/22 Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2021 be confirmed and the 
minutes of the Panel meetings held on 3 June 2021, 2 December 2021, 13 January 2022 
and 17 January 2022 be noted. 
 
  
RQ21/22 Review of the North Tyneside Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 

 
The Committee received a report which set out the details of a consultation exercise which 
was underway in relation to a review of the North Tyneside Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy (the Policy). 
  
The North Tyneside Transport Strategy, approved by Cabinet in May 2017, committed to 
managing North Tyneside’s transport network effectively, considering all forms of travel 
including hackney carriage and private hire vehicles and set out that the Authority supports 
safeguarding of vulnerable people, for example through hackney carriage and private hire 
licensing policies and the design of infrastructure. 
  
In
[...]
ed to allow time for medical 
information to be requested. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 31



Regulation and Review Committee (Panel) 
 

2 
Thursday, 27 July 2023 

  

Page 32



 
 

 
Regulation and Review Committee (Panel) 

 
Thursday, 14 September 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor D Drummond (Chair) 

  Councillors L Bartoli, E Darke and J O'Shea 
 

  
RQ4/23 To Receive any Declarations of Interest and Notification of any 

Dispensations Granted 
 

There were no interests or dispensations reported. 
 
  
RQ5/23 Exclusion Resolution 

 
  
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and having applied a public interest test in accordance with Part 2 of 
Schedule 12A the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
  
RQ6/23 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver's Licence Disciplinary 

Referral - Mr I 
 

The Committee considered a report from the Head of Public Protection which set 
out the background to a disciplinary referral relating to the holder of a Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s licence, Mr I. 
  
The Committee was requested to determine whether any disciplinary action was 
required and to assess Mr I’s continued suitability to carry out the duties of a 
licensed driver. 
  
Mr I was in attendance at the meeting, along with a friend. 
  
A Licensing Officer presented a report and Mr I and members of the Committee 

Public Document Pack

Page 33



Regulation and Review Committee (Panel) 
 

2 
Thursday, 14 September 2023 

were invited to ask questions. 
  
Mr I was invited to present his case and the Licensing Officer and members of the 
Committee were invited to ask questions. 
  
Following summing up of both cases, both parties left the room. 
  
The options available to the Committee were: 
  

-        Take no acti
[...]

  
RESOLVED that Mr S’s licence be revoked with immediate effect as he is no longer 
a fit and proper person to hold a licence with this Authority. 
  
  
  
  
 
  

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



North Tyneside Council 
Report to Regulation and Review 
Committee 
Date:  19 October 2023 
 
 
Title: Annual Review of Council Policy on Covert Surveillance 
 

    
 
Report from Service 
Area: 

 
Governance 
 

 
Responsible Officer:   

 
Allison Mitchell, Head of Governance  

 
(Tel: 0191 643 
5720) 
 

Wards affected: All  
 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Executive Summary: 
 

The Cabinet at its meeting on 27 November 2023 will consider an updated 
Covert Surveillance Policy.  In accordance with the Codes of Practice applying 
to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) the Authority’s Policy 
is subject to annual review.  A copy of the proposed Policy for 2023 is attached 
at Appendix 1.  Regulation and Review Committee is requested to consider the 
revised proposed policy and to recommend the Policy to Cabinet for 
agreement on 27 November 2023.  

 
1.2 Recommendation(s): 
 

It is recommended that the Committee: 
 
1. note the Authority’s proposed updated Policy on Covert Surveillance 

(attached at Appendix 1); and 
 

2. recommend the proposed Policy to Cabinet for adoption at its meeting on 27 
November 2023. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



  
1.3 Information: 

 
1.3.1 Introduction 

 
The Authority’s current Surveillance Policy was approved by Cabinet in 
November 2022 and is subject to annual review.  The Policy has been subject to 
a review by Officers and the revised proposed policy is attached at Appendix 1.  
Amendments have been made to current Policy to reflect organisational 
changes and revised reporting lines which have been put in place within the 
organisation since that time.  All other aspects of the previously adopted Policy 
remain fit for purpose. 
 
The aims of the Authority’s Policy are to: 
 

• Set out the Authority’s arrangements for complying with RIPA; the 
relevant Codes of Practice and guidance issued by the Home Office; and 
guidance from the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO).  

• Give effect to the rights of citizens to respect for their private and family 
lives (pursuant to the Human Rights Act 1998); and 

• Protect the Authority from legal challenge when undertaking 
surveillance. 

 
1.3.2 The RIPA Shield 
 

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) puts covert surveillance 
on a statutory basis.  RIPA enables certain public authorities, including this 
Authority, to carry out surveillance operations with statutory protection from 
legal challenge.  It is often referred to as the “RIPA shield”.   
 
Three covert investigatory techniques are available to local authorities under 
RIPA: 
 

i. the acquisition and disclosure of communications data such as 
telephone billing information or subscriber details e.g., to tackle rogue 
traders. 

ii. directed surveillance - covert surveillance of individuals in public places 
e.g., to tackle criminal activity arising from anti-social behaviour; and 

iii. covert human intelligence sources (CHIS) such as the deployment of 
undercover officers. 

 

Page 38



The RIPA provisions may only be used to authorise surveillance activities to 
detect and prevent serious crime and any authorisation is subject to a 
requirement to seek authorisation from an ‘Authorising Officer’ and to 
obtaining judicial approval from the Magistrates’ Court before any surveillance 
is undertaken.  The Authorising Officers within the Authority are: 
 
Paul Hanson – Chief Executive; and 
Colin MacDonald – Senior Manager, Technical & Regulatory Services 
 
Officers from Legal accompanied by the relevant Authorising Officer will 
present any authorisation to the Magistrates’ Court for judicial approval.  All 
authorisations will be subject to an internal scrutiny process prior to being 
submitted for such approval. 
 
Local authorities may undertake surveillance for other purposes, but such 
surveillance will not benefit from the RIPA shield and will leave a local authority 
vulnerable to challenge.  For this reason, all surveillance activity undertaken by 
the Authority, whether within the RIPA regime or not, must be appropriately 
authorised by one of the Authorising Officers and is subject to central 
monitoring and challenge. 
 

1.3.3 Central Register 
 

The Authority has a Central Register of all RIPA and non-RIPA surveillance 
activity.  The Central Register is maintained and monitored by Governance. 

 
1.3.4 Inspection 
 
 Organisations using RIPA are subject to regular inspection by Investigatory 

Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO).   
 

The Authority received a virtual online inspection visit from the IPCO on 12 
September 2023.  The purpose of the IPCO inspection was to examine the 
policies, procedures, operations, and administration the Authority has in place 
in relation to the use of directed surveillance and covert human intelligence 
sources. 
 
The outcome of the inspection was very supportive of the Authority’s actions to 
manage its responsibilities under RIPA.   
 

Page 39



The Inspector made no recommendations in relation to the Authority’s Covert 
Surveillance Policy and commented on the Authorities recent authorisations as 
“well formed”.   
 
The Committee are requested to review the proposed Policy and recommend 
to Cabinet that the Policy be adopted. 

 
1.3.5 Summary of Use of Surveillance, Acquisition of Communications Data and CHIS 
 

It should be noted that following the changes to the RIPA regime from 1 
November 2012 reported to the Committee in October 2012, the Authority has 
utilised the powers five times since our last inspection in September 2020, for 
directed surveillance, alongside non-RIPA applications for test purchasing.  The 
justification most used by local authorities generally for authorising covert 
surveillance (addressi
[...]
e 41



Further information has been and will be provided to Heads of Service to raise 
awareness of RIPA, the circumstances when a RIPA authorisation is necessary 
and those circumstances where surveillance activity outside of the RIPA 
regime must still be appropriately authorised.   
 

1.3.7  Compliance and Oversight 
 

The Codes of Practice indicate that elected members of a local authority 
should review its use of RIPA and set the general surveillance policy at least 
annually.  A local authority should also consider internal reports on the use of 
RIPA at least quarterly to ensure that it is being used consistently in 
compliance with the Authority's Policy and that the Policy remains fit for 
purpose.  It was agreed by the Committee in 2015 that the use of RIPA should 
be reported to the Committee on an exception basis.  Therefore, when an 
authorisation is granted, it will be reported at the next available meeting of the 
Committee to ensure the requirements for member oversight of the use of the 
Authority’s RIPA powers are discharged. 

 
To meet these requirements the Policy Statement provides that: 

 
• Cabinet receives an annual report covering the Authority’s use of RIPA 

powers, and review of the Policy for the following year. 
• Reports are presented to the Regulation and Review Committee on the 

Authority’s use of RIPA powers.  The Committee’s role is to look at 
compliance, oversight, and use of RIPA.  The Committee will also consider 
whether the Policy remains fit for purpose and recommend changes to 
the Policy as appropriate for Cabinet’s consideration; and 

• The Elected Mayor who has responsibility for RIPA related activities 
receives regular updates from the Senior Responsible Officer regarding 
the use of the Authority’s powers. 

 
1.3.8  Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) Systems 
 

North Tyneside Council’s CCTV control room operates cameras throughout the 
Borough. 
 
Overt surveillance as conducted using CCTV is covered by the Da
[...]
ner’s Office 
(IPCO). 

• Surveillance that falls outside of the RIPA regime will be subject to the non-RIPA 
authorisation procedure and central monitoring to ensure:  
(a) the Authority has an overview of all surveillance activity it undertakes;  
(b) such activity is appropriately scrutinised; and  
(c) the rights of individuals are appropriately safeguarded. 

• Relevant Officers shall receive sufficient training and guidance so as to 
reasonably ensure such compliance; 

• Any Officer shall, if in any doubt about whether the legislation applies in a 
particular case or how to comply with it, seek guidance from an Authorising 
Officer and/or the Director of Resources. 
 

Page 48



2023 v.1.2 

3. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 
 
The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) provides a framework under 
which covert surveillance activity can be authorised and conducted in a way that is 
compatible with the rights of individuals.  Where RIPA is complied with it provides 
statutory protection from legal challenge to the local authority and for this reason it is 
often referred to as the “RIPA shield”.   
 
Three covert investigatory techniques are available to local authorities under RIPA: 
 

i. directed surveillance – covert surveillance of individuals in public places e.g. to 
tackle  
criminal activity; 

ii. covert human intelligence sources (CHIS) such as the deployment of 
undercover officers; and 

iii. the acquisition and disclosure of communications data such as telephone 
billing  
information or subscriber details e.g. to tackle rogue traders.  

  
The Authority will use RIPA authorised surveillance where appropriate to detect and 
prevent crime. Authorisation will only be given where the proposed surveillance is both 
necessary and proportionate.   

The Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 requires local authorities to obtain the prior 
approval of a Justice of the Peace before the use of any one of the three covert 
investi
[...]
tion to judicial approval make it clear that the Authorising 
Officer is not required to apply in person and there is no need to give notice to either 
the subject of the authorisation or their legal representatives.  This reflects the covert 
nature of the exercise of the investigatory powers under RIPA.  The Authority would be 
represented in any application to a Justice of the Peace by the Authority’s Legal 
Service and the Authorising Officer. 

There is no requirement for a Justice of the Peace to consider either cancellations or 
internal reviews of authorisations. 

At all times the risk of obtaining private information about persons who are not 
subjects of the surveillance must be considered (collateral intrusion) and steps must 
be taken to avoid or minimise it. 
 
Examples of investigations where it is envisaged that covert techniques may be 
utilised to enable local authorities to gather evidence and offer evidence in legal 
proceedings include: 
 

Page 50



2023 v.1.2 

• Trading Standards e.g., action against loan sharks and rogue traders, car fraud, 
consumer scams, deceptive advertising, counterfeit goods, unsafe toys, and 
electrical goods; and 

• Environmental protection e.g., action to stop large scale waste dumping, the 
sale of unfit food etc. 

Serious Offence Test 

Local authorities may only use the RIPA provisions to authorise surveillance activities 
to detect and prevent crime as defined by the Regulations.  In particular the crime 
which is sought to be prevented or detected by the surveillance activity must be 
punishable, whether on summary conviction or on indictment, by a maximum term of 
at least 6 months of imprisonment, or would constitute an offence under sections 146, 
147 or 147A of the Licensing Act 2003,  section 7 of the Children and Young Persons Act 
1933 and sections 91 and 92 of the Children and Families Act 2014. The latter are all 
offences involving sale of tobacco and alcohol to underage children. 

4. NECESSARY AN
[...]
Officer will keep a record of the training undertaken by 
employees.  
 

15.  CODES OF PRACTICE & RELATED AUTHORITY DOCUMENTS 
 
The following Codes of Practice have been issued by the Home Office: 
 

1. Code of Practice - Covert Surveillance and Property Interference 
2. Code of Practice -  Covert Human Intelligence Sources 
3. Code of Practice -  Acquisition and Disclosure of Communications Data 

 
All employees involved in surveillance activities must have regard to and act in 
accordance with: 
 
-  the Codes of Practice; 
-  the Employee Handbook: Use of Covert Surveillance & Covert Human 
Intelligence  Sources & Communications Data (Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000) (RIPA);  and  
-  instruction and guidance from Authorising Officers/Designated Persons and the 
Senior  Responsible Officer. 
 
The Employee Handbook includes appendices providing detailed guidance to assist 
in the completion of RIPA forms. 
 

16. MISCONDUCT  
 
All employees involved in RIPA activities will comply with this Policy. Failure to comply 
with this Policy may be dealt with as misconduct or gross misconduct under the 
disciplinary procedures depending upon all the circumstances of the case.  
 

17. COMPLAINTS  
 
Any complaint made to the Authority will be dealt with in accordance with the 
corporate complaints procedure.  
 
 
 
 

Page 58



 
North Tyneside Council 
Report to Regulation and Review Committee 
Date: 19 October 2023 
 

Title: Annual Corporate Complaints Report 2022/23 
 

 
Report from Service 
Area: Corporate Strategy 
and Customer Service 
 

 
 

Report Authors: Haley 
Hudson and Eilidh Cook 

 
 
 

Tel: (0191) 643 
7008 
 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

 
PART 1  
  
1.1 Purpose 
  

North Tyneside Council publishes an Annual Corporate Complaints Report; it 
summarises the closed, registered customer complaints it has received. The next 
report to be published is for the year April 2022 to March 2023 and will be considered 
by the Authority’s Cabinet on 27 November 2023. 
 
This report summarises activity from the Annual Complaints Report 2022/23. 
 

  
1.2 
 

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Regulation and Review Committee: 
 
(a) note the contents of this report. 
 
 

2.0 Information 
 

2.1 Background 
 

 North Tyneside Council is here to serve the residents, businesses, and visitors of the 
Borough; it strives to deliver excellent customer service to keep North Tyneside a 
great place to live, work and visit. 
 
The Authority’s Customer Promise sets out what customers should expect of council 
services and what they can do if things don’t go well. The Authority encourages 
comments and feedback about any of its services, both positive and negative; they 
provide the opportunity to learn and continually improve how things are done. The 
Authority is committed to doing everything possible to resolve complaints for its 
customers fairly, early and as efficiently as possible.   

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



 
The Customer First Office was established in July 2022 and administers the 
Authority’s corporate and statutory complaints, in line with its associated complaints 
Procedures and using the standards set out in the Authority’s Customer Promise. 
 

• The Authority has a Corporate Complaint Procedure for all its services, that 
satisfies the requirements of both the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Housing Ombudsman (HO). 
 

• Childrens social care complaints are governed by the Childrens Act 1989 and the 
Authority has a supplementary but complimentary Procedure for managing these, 
that satisfies the requirements of the Act, the LGSCO, and associated regulators. 
 

• Adult social care complaints are governed by the Local Authority Social Services 
NHS Complaint Regulations (England) 2009 and the Authority has a 
supplementary but complimentary Procedures for these, that satisfies the 
requirements of the Regulations, LGSCO, and associated regulators. 

 
The principles and commitment of the Corporate Complaint Procedure, guide the way 
that all complaints are managed by the Authority, regardless of any supplementary 
procedures used. The Authority’s Corporate Complaint Procedure, defines a 
complaint as an expression of dissatisfaction, however made, about the services the 
Authority provides. It can relate to the standard of service, actions or lack of action by 
the Authority, its own staff, or those acting on its behalf, affecting an individual 
resident or group of residents and which requires a response.  
 
In addition to complaints, the Authority’s Customer First Office manages service 
requests; a request from a customer which requires action to be taken to put 
something right, but which is not categorised as a complaint. Service requests provide 
useful, additional information to the Authority about a customer’s experience and help 
with service improvement.  
 
 

2.2 Complaint and Service Request Activity 2022/23 
  

Serving over 208,000 residents, North Tyneside Council delivers millions of 
individual services and transactions each year, including those to businesses and 
visitors.  The number of complaints raised, is a very small proportion of the overall 
number of services and transactions delivered.  
 
The total number of registered complaints and service requests has decreased 
from 1,825 in 2021/22 to 1,616 in 2022/23.  

  
The number of all complaints investigated by the Authority,  is almost the same in 
2022/23 as it was the previous year, with 645 received this year, compared with 
647 the year before. However, this was higher in 2019/20 at 1,069 complaints 
received. 
 
Of the 645 complaints investigated in 2022/23 -  

 

• 50% of all complaints were for housing and property services 
 

• Complaint reasons are broadly in line with those of the previous three years with 
the most frequent being: 

Page 60



 
o time taken to receive a service 
o communication, when waiting for a service to be delivered, and 
o disagreement with a decision made by the Authority, such as priority rating for 

housing or the outcome of an assessment by a service team. 
 

• The proportion of complaints not upheld by the Authority, has increased from 46% 
in 2021/22 to 55% in 2022/23 

 

• Fewer complaints were resolved at Stage One in 2022/23 – 76%, compared with 
the previous year of 81%. More were resolved at Stage Two this year, 24%, 
compared with 19% in 2021/22.  

 

• The number of requests for Stage Three requests (excluding social care), has 
decreased by one in 2022/23 from the previous year. As in the previous three 
years, there have been no  Stage Three complaints (excluding social care) heard 
by a panel of the Regulation and Review Committee. 

 

• The number of cases received by the LGSCO has reduced, from 45 in 2021/22, to 
38 in 2022/23 
 

o Of the 38 cases, the Ombudsman carried out 11 investigations. 
o Of the 11 investigations, 10 were upheld by the Ombudsman , an increase 

of one, from the previous year 
o The 11 investigations were for: 

▪ Childrens social care – one 
▪ Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) – three 
▪ Adult social care – two 
▪ Highways – one (Housing options – one 
▪ Revenues and benefits – one 
▪ Planning – one 

o Where complaints were  upheld  by the Ombudsman, these related to the 
availability of preferred services (mainly SEND); delays in providing a 
service and general communication. 

 

• There has been a slight increase in the number of children’s social care 
complaints, from 19 in 2021/22 to 21 in 2022/23. Other points to note about 
children’s social care complaints include: 
 

o 2022/23 figures remain almost half of those seen in pre Covid-19 Pandemic 
levels, of around 40 
 

o of the 21 complaints received in 2022/23, the proportion that were upheld in 
full or in part by the Authority, has increased from 10% in 2021/22 to 42% in 
2022/23, and 

 
o the proportion of children’s social care complaint investigations that are 

resolved early continues to increase – with 96% resolved at Stage One -  
this is an 8% increase from 2019/20. 

 

• Adult social care complaints have increased from 29 in 2021/22, to 35 in 2022/23, 
this remains an overall reduction from pre Covid-19 Pandemic levels of around 40. 

 

Page 61



• There has been a decrease in the proportion of adult social care complaints upheld 
in full or in part by the Authority, from 52.5% in 2021/22 to 40% in 2022/23. 

 
Learning and Improvement 
 
All completed corporate complaints, should capture any lessons learned. Several 
changes, generated by complaints, were made to procedures and services during the 
year. The following highlights some of this work; the Authority has: 

 

• produced new guidance to ensure the views of children and families is better 
captured in assessments 
 

• enhanced the quality of care to vulnerable young people who may need support 
out of hours, following an incident of crisis 

 

• increased litter bin provision, adding 100 multipurpose bins across the Borough 
 

• introduced ‘tree calling cards’, as part of the ‘neat streets’ campaign which are 
given to customers to update them following a tree inspection or any works carried 
out nearby 

 

• worked to enhance biodiversity areas as part of the Estate Management 
Programme, especially on roundabouts throughout the Borough 

 

• introduced new procedures, to ensure a zero-tolerance approach to damp and 
mould in council homes and properties, 

 

• complied with new requirements from the Housing Ombudsman and its code of 
practice, embedding these changes into service delivery, and 

 

• reviewed and refreshed its governance framework for complaints and in early 
2024, a new complaints management IT system will be introduced which will 
provide improved information for service teams. 

 
 
3.0 

 
Decision Options 

  
The following decision options are available for consideration by the Committee: 
 
Committee is
[...]
onally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	1. 10 February 2022
	3. 24 March 2022
	4. 21 April 2022
	5. 22 June 2022
	6. 6 October 2022
	7. 12 January 2023
	Minutes

	8. 9 February 2023
	9. 30 March 2023
	Minutes

	10. 20 April 2023
	Minutes

	11. 27 July 2023
	Minutes

	12. 14 September 2023
	Minutes


	5 Annual Review of Council Policy on Covert Surveillance
	Appendix 1 RIPA Policy November 2023 v1.2

	6 Annual Corporate Complaints Report 2022/23





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Regulation and Review Committee 

 
Thursday, 19 October 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor D Drummond (Chair) 

  Councillors L Bartoli, E Darke, T Mulvenna, J O'Shea, 
J Shaw and J Wallace 

 
Apologies:  Councillors John Hunter, V Jamieson and 

M Thirlaway 
  
RQ1/23 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members reported. 
 
  
RQ2/23 To receive any Declarations of Interest and Notification of any 

Dispensations Granted 
 

There were no declarations or dispensations reported. 
 
  
RQ3/23 Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2022 be confirmed 
and the minutes of the panel meetings held on 10 February 2022, 24 March 2022, 
21 April 2022, 22 June 2022, 6 October 2022, 12 January 2023, 9 February 2023, 30 
March 2023, 20 April 2023, 27 July 2023 and 14 September 2023 be noted. 
 
  
RQ4/23 Annual Review of Council Policy on Covert Surveillance 

 
The Committee received a report in relation to the Annual Review of Council 
Policy on Covert Surveillance (the Policy).  In accordance with the Codes of 
Practice applying to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) the 
Authority’s Policy was subject to annual review.  A copy of the draft policy was 
appended to the report.   
  



Regulation and Review Committee 
 

2 
Thursday, 19 October 2023 

RIPA placed covert surveillance on a statutory basis and enabled certain public 
authorities, including local authorities, to carry out surveillance operations with 
statutory protection from legal challenge.  This protection was often referred to as 
the “RIPA shield”.  RIPA provisions could only be used to authorise surveillance 
activities to detect and prevent serious crime and the two authorising officers of 
the Authority were required to seek judicial approval from the Magistrates’ Courts 
before any surveillance was undertaken.    
  
The Members were informed that three covert techniques were available to local 
authorities under RIPA: 
  

       The acquisition and disclosure of communication data such as telephone 
billing information or subscriber details e.g. to tackle rogue traders 

       Direct surveillance – covert surveillance of individuals in public places e.g. 
to tackle criminal activity arising from anti-social behaviour; and 

       Covert human intelligence sources such as deployment of undercover 
officers. 

  
Regulation and Review Committee were requested to consider the draft policy 
and to recommend the Policy to Cabinet for consideration on 27 November 2023. 
  
The current Policy was approved by Cabinet in November 2022 and is subject to 
annual review.  Following a review by officers, amendments had been made the 
Policy to reflect organisational changes and revised reporting lines which have 
been put in place within the organisation.  All other aspects of the previously 
adopted policy remained fit for purpose. 
  
It was noted that the Codes of Practice indicates that, in addition to an annual review of the 
general surveillance policy, a local authority should consider internal reports on the use of 
RIPA at least quarterly to ensure that it was being used consistently in compliance with the 
Authority’s policy.   
  
The Committee was informed that organisations using RIPA are subject to regular 
inspection by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO).  The Authority 
received a virtual online inspection visit from the IPCO on 12 September 2023.  The 
purpose of the inspection was to examine the policies, procedures, operations, and 
administration the Authority has in place in relation to the use of directed surveillance and 
covert human intelligence sources. 
  
The outcome of the inspection was very supportive of the Authority’s actions to manage its 



Regulation and Review Committee 
 

3 
Thursday, 19 October 2023 

responsibilities under RIPA.  The Inspector made no recommendations in relation to the 
Authority’s Covert Surveillance Policy and commented on the Authorities recent 
authorisations as “well formed”.   
  
It was agreed to note the report and recommend the proposed Policy to Cabinet for 
adoption. 

  
 
  
RQ5/23 Annual Corporate Complaints Report 2022/23 

 
The Committee received a report which summarised activity from the Annual 
Complaints Report 2022/23.  It was noted that the Authority publishes an Annual 
Corporate Complaints report which summarises the closed, registered 
complaints it has received.  The next report to be published is for the year April 
2022 to March 2023 and is due to be considered by the Authority’s Cabinet on 27 
November 2023.  Regulation and Review Committee was recommended to note 
the contents of the report. 
  
It was noted that North Tyneside Council serves over 208,000 residents and 
delivers millions of individual services and transactions each year, including 
those to businesses and visitors. 
  
The total number of registered complaints and service requests decreased from 
1,825 in 2021/22 to 1,616 in 2022/23.  The number of complaints investigated by the 
Authority in 2022/23 was 645, comparative to 647 in the previous year.     
  
Of the 645 complaints investigated in 2022/23, 50% were related to housing and 
property services.  The reasons for complaints were most frequently related to the 
time taken to receive a service; communication; and disagreement with a 
decision made by the Authority. 
  
The Committee heard that 38 cases had been received by the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman in 2022/23.  Of these cases, 11 were investigated, 
with the Ombudsman upholding 10 of these cases. 
  
It was highlighted that all completed corporate complaints should capture any 
lessons learned.  Several changes were made to procedures and services during 
the year.  This has included: 



Regulation and Review Committee 
 

4 
Thursday, 19 October 2023 

       New guidance to ensure the views of children and families is better 
captured in assessments; 

       Increased litter bin provision; 
       New procedures to ensure a zero-tolerance approach to damp and mould 

in council homes and properties; and 
       Reviewed and refreshed the governance framework for complaints and in 

early 2024, a new complaints management IT system would be introduced 
which will provide improved information for service teams. 

  
It was noted that there was a new process in place for determining whether a 
complaint should be progressed to stage three of the corporate complaints 
procedure, which involved a review of the case at stages one and two by the 
Senior Complaint Manager, Head of Service and Assistant Chief Executive.  Stage 
three of the complaints process involved a review of the case by the Regulation 
and Review Committee, providing the Authority’s final response on the matter.  
Members were informed that this may increase the number of referrals to the 
committee for the remainder of the municipal year. 
  
It was noted that in November 2023, consultation would open in relation to a new 
Joint Complaint Handling Code, to be live from April 2024.  This joint code 
promotes the use of a two stage complaints code, as additional stages have 
been found to be confusing. 
  
It was agreed to note the contents of the report. 
  
  
  
  
 
  


